

MAC Case No.32 of 2023
CNR No. WBUD01-000368-2023
J.O Code No.WB00700

Order No.10
Dated : 24.07.2025

The case is posted for hearing of petition dated 14.03.2024 filed by Opposite Party /Magma HDI Gen. Insurance Company Ltd.

Both sides filed their respective haziras.

On the other hand, petitioner files an application u/o 6 Rule 17 r/w section 151 of CPC.

At this stage, heard the application filed by the OP/Insurance Company.

Ld. Conducting lawyer submitted that Magma HDI Gen. Insurance Company Ltd. is no way involved in this case and its name may be expunged.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner raised no objection.

Heard. Considered. An application dated 14.03.2024 is considered and allowed.

Let the name of OP/Insurance Co. be expunged from cause list and register.

At this stage, I heard the application u/o 6 Rule 17 r/w section 151 of CPC whereby the petitioner intend to incorporate the Divisional Manager, The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. at 21/22 Rabindra Avenue, Malda 732101 having policy no.71070031180960066883.

I think for proper adjudication of this application is required to be allowed, otherwise substantial justice may be defeated. Hence, application u/o 6 Rule 17 r/w section 151 of CPC filed on today is considered and allowed.

Petitioner is directed to file amended plaint on the next date and also file requisite to issue summons upon the newly added Opposite Party.

Fix 29.08.2025 for filing amended plaint as well as SR/AD & appearance.

D/A is directed to do the needful after going through the order.

Dictd by me

MACT cum District Judge
Uttar Dinajpur

MACT cum District Judge
Uttar Dinajpur

